
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1473

ANSWERED ON –12/03/2025


BUDGET ALLOCATION FOR EDUCATION


1473 Shri Ryaga Krishnaiah:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a)   the details of budget allocation for primary, secondary and higher education during

2023-24 and 2024-25, State-wise and year-wise;


(b)   the details of fund released and utilised for primary, secondary and higher education

during 2023-24 and 2024-25, year-wise and State-wise; and


(c)   the details of fund allocated for primary, secondary and higher education for the

Financial Year 2024-25, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) to (c): Following Centrally Sponsored Schemes are being implemented by the Department of School Education & Literacy under which financial assistance/Central share is provided to the States/UTs for implementation of various interventions.


(i) The Department of School Education and Literacy is implementing an Integrated Centrally Sponsored Scheme for School Education - Samagra Shiksha w.e.f. 2018-

19. The scheme aims to ensure that all children, from pre-school to class 12, have access to quality education with an equitable and inclusive classroom environment which should take care of their diverse background, multilingual needs, different academic abilities and make them active participants in the learning process. The scheme aligns with the National Education Policy 2020 and Sustainable Development Goal (SDG-4) which focuses on quality education. The State wise details of funds allocated and Central Share released under Samagra Shiksha for the year 2023-24 and 2024-25 is at Annexure-I.


(ii) Pradhan Mantri Poshan Shakti Nirman (PM POSHAN) is one of the foremost rights based Centrally Sponsored Scheme implemented in partnership with the States and UTs for providing one hot cooked meal to children studying in Balvatika (pre-

primary classes) and classes I to VIII of Government and Government-aided schools on all school days. The State wise details of funds allocated and Central Share released under PM-POSHAN for the year 2023-24 and 2024-25 is at Annexure-II.


(iii) The Pradhan Mantri Schools for Rising India (PM-SHRI), a Centrally Sponsored Scheme, is being implemented by the Department and has been approved for a period of 5 years w.e.f. 2022-23 to 2026-27. Under the scheme there is provision of setting up of more than 14500 PM SHRI Schools (PM Schools for Rising India) by strengthening the existing schools from amongst schools managed by Central government/State/UT Government/local bodies. The State wise details of funds allocated and Central Share released under PM SHRI for the year 2023-24 and 2024-

25 is at Annexure-III.


(iv) Strengthening Teaching-Learning and Results for States (STARS) Project, supported by the World Bank, is being implemented as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) in six States namely Himachal Pradesh, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha and Rajasthan over a period of 5 years, i.e., from F.Y. 2020-21 to F.Y. 2024-

25 and aims at improving the assessment system in schools and ensuring equal education for all. STARS Project supplements the efforts of Samagra Shiksha scheme for the school education sector. It encompasses teachers and students from pre-

primary to 12th standard as beneficiaries. The State-wise details of funds allocated and Central Share released under STARS for the year 2023-24 and 2024-25 is as given below:


Sl.No.

Name of the

State/UTs

2023-24 2024-25

Central

share

Allocated

Central

Share

Released

Central

share

Allocated

Central Share

Released upto

03.03.2025

(Rs in Crore)

1.  Himachal Pradesh 224.13 53.66 272.40 115.59

2.  Kerala 221.24 90.34 252.34 80.75

3.  Madhya Pradesh 120.28 48.00 138.04 73.40

4.  Maharashtra 201.27 156.26 319.44 75.36

5.  Odisha 281.66 142.52 293.43 153.58

6.  Rajasthan 352.10 190.20 278.00 70.64

  Total 1400.67 680.98 1553.65 569.32


(v) The Department of Higher Education has launched the third phase of Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) as Pradhan Mantri Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (PM-USHA) in June 2023 with an outlay of Rs. 12926.10 crore for the period 2023-

24 to 2025-26 to cater to needs of educationally unserved/ underserved areas. It is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme aimed at funding specific State government universities and colleges, including in the rural areas, so as to improve their quality by ensuring their conformity to prescribed norms and standards. Under Pradhan Mantri Uchchatar

Shiksha Abhiyan, prior to FY 2024-25 provision of State/UT-wise budget allocation was not there. The State wise details of funds allocated and Central Share released under PM-USHA (erstwhile RUSA) for the year 2024-25 is at Annexure-IV.


****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1473 FOR ANSWER ON 12.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI

RYAGA KRISHNAIAH, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING

BUDGET ALLOCAION FOR EDUCATION.


State-wise details of funds allocated and released under Samagra Shiksha for FY 2023-

24 and 2024-25:


Sl.No.

Name of the

State/UTs

2023-24 2024-25

Central

share

Allocated

Central share

Release in

including PM

JANMAN

Central

share

Allocated

Central Share

Released upto

05.03.2025

(Rs in Crores)

1 A & N Islands 86.90 55.28 84.84 39.31

2 Andhra Pradesh 1775.81 1289.41 1727.41 496.15

3 Arunachal Pradesh 576.59 475.03 576.59 274.82

4 Assam 2578.10 1810.47 2578.10 1415.84

5 Bihar 4991.23 4241.73 4991.23 2985.35

6 Chandigarh 132.14 116.36 137.21 118.58

7 Chhattisgarh 1157.85 776.59 1211.12 479.64

8
Dadra & N. Haveli

Daman & Diu
95.37 146.09 98.03 39.05

9 Delhi 368.92 41.30 411.04 157.39

10 Goa 24.27 18.75 24.27 15.24

11 Gujarat 1316.73 1132.53 1598.44 510.10

12 Haryana 1010.74 578.80 1076.33 267.51

13 Himachal Pradesh 672.19 485.97 758.50 336.73

14 Jammu & Kashmir 1721.60 865.44 1721.60 411.57

15 Jharkhand 1215.45 1104.93 1173.86 773.85

16 Karnataka 922.75 828.09 922.75 441.20

17 Kerala 328.83 141.66 420.91 0.00

18 Ladakh 182.49 52.23 185.71 140.00

19 Lakshadweep 5.75 1.00 7.42 3.06

20 Madhya Pradesh 3842.07 2981.51 3842.07 2783.67

21 Maharashtra 1317.43 1001.19 1321.90 769.12

22 Manipur 483.05 257.22 483.05 211.83

23 Meghalaya 398.83 394.18 398.83 263.12

24 Mizoram 344.29 274.14 294.19 216.52

25 Nagaland 314.28 231.25 284.39 104.40

26 Odisha 1895.20 1236.61 1895.20 1148.19

27 Puducherry 19.74 12.47 19.74 7.52

28 Punjab 708.78 331.12 708.78 489.53

29 Rajasthan 3560.25 3202.89 3560.25 1364.62

30 Sikkim 159.73 132.61 153.37 50.95

31 Tamil Nadu 2090.77 1876.16 2151.60 0.00

32 Telangana 1148.35 920.13 1148.35 654.84

33 Tripura 414.94 341.33 414.94 311.21

34 Uttar Pradesh 6578.75 4276.45 6971.26 3104.30

35 Uttarakhand 686.30 440.57 877.13 344.00

36 West Bengal 1745.80 311.29 1745.80 0.00

  Total 44872.27 32382.78 45976.21 20729.23


ANNEXURE – II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1473 FOR ANSWER ON 12.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI

RYAGA KRISHNAIAH, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING

BUDGET ALLOCAION FOR EDUCATION.


State-wise details of funds allocated and released under the scheme of PM-POSHAN for

FY 2023-24 and 2024-25:

S. No.
Name of the

States/UTs

2023-24 2024-25

Central share

Allocated

Central

Share

Released

Central

share

Allocated

Central Share

Released

05.03.2025

Rs. In Crores

1 Andhra Pradesh 331.37 253.43 311.99 160.22

2 Arunachal Pradesh 29.53 25.73 27.48 19.40

3 Assam 727.73 595.95 882.31 458.13

4 Bihar 1355.66 923.24 1397.58 484.28

5 Chhattisgarh 341.61 243.14 354.21 213.16

6 Goa 18.75 18.32 18.79 19.56

7 Gujarat 519.89 377.85 517.07 231.88

8 Haryana 189.11 160.90 174.71 75.09

9 Himachal Pradesh  108.74 94.36 101.04 65.87

10 Jammu & Kashmir 147.36 136.81 153.24 75.88

11 Jharkhand 398.00 342.02 370.53 255.44

12 Karnataka 572.61 559.73 605.13 283.66

13 Kerala 303.21 249.01 281.53 96.95

14 Madhya Pradesh 638.27 634.04 597.89 582.77

15 Maharashtra 1099.56 793.72 1329.20 427.45

16 Manipur 30.26 24.60 52.33 8.50

17 Meghalaya 104.56 101.86 100.83 96.56

18 Mizoram 25.13 24.08 23.96 14.13

19 Nagaland 23.66 22.50 21.75 10.19

20 Orissa 568.74 519.38 528.17 221.25

21 Punjab 226.73 199.89 224.66 111.03

22 Rajasthan 800.06 317.28 593.13 281.87

23 Sikkim 9.50 8.01 8.14 5.72

24 Tamil Nadu 479.04 398.52 443.03 324.22

25 Telangana 203.76 145.51 167.47 73.88

26 Tripura 65.42 44.34 58.50 30.76

27 Uttarakhand 130.75 114.82 135.33 71.34

28 Uttar Pradesh 1646.25 1006.60 1376.15 861.28

29 West Bengal* 1267.08 - 1127.16 -

30 A&N Islands 4.60 5.06 4.73 3.48

31 Chandigarh 12.99 6.39 12.01 11.96

32
D&N Haveli

10.65 8.08 11.47 8.58
Daman & Diu

33 Delhi 121.43 83.71 144.53 89.99

34 Lakshadweep    1.26 0.95 1.38 2.04

35 Ladakh 4.33 5.04 20.90 1.70

36 Puducherry 5.88 6.34 5.45 4.03

TOTAL 12523.48 17986.88 12183.79 5682.24


*   West Bengal - as per SNA-01 report bank balance available with the State Govt. is much more than the

amount proposed to be released


ANNEXURE – III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1473 FOR ANSWER ON 12.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI

RYAGA KRISHNAIAH, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING

BUDGET ALLOCAION FOR EDUCATION.


State-wise details of funds allocated and released under PM-SHRI Scheme for FY 2023-

24 and 2024-25

S.No. States/UTs

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25

Central share

Allocated

Central share

released

Central share

Allocated

Central

share

released

Rs in Crores

1 A&N Islands 6.25 1.56 0.05 2.83

2 Andhra Pradesh 212.91 106.46 4.21 176.77

3 Arunachal Pradesh 16.86 4.21 0.45 21.60

4 Assam 114.72 57.36 2.67 84.16

5 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Chandigarh 0.73 0.64 0.02 0.81

7 Chhattisgarh 39.48 19.74 1.08 37.35

8 DND-DNH 2.60 0.65 0.02 0.51

9 Goa 3.71 3.25 0.09 3.08

10 Gujarat 65.87 32.94 0.88 36.15

11 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 1.35 67.68

12 Haryana 51.16 25.58 1.19 27.36

13 Jammu & Kashmir 104.79 52.40 2.22 99.72

14 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 1.55 38.81

15 Karnataka 30.18 26.40 1.49 31.40

16 Ladakh 8.09 4.04 0.24 5.25

17 Lakshadweep 4.36 1.09 0.04 0.00

18 Madhya Pradesh 132.00 44.53 1.97 103.14

19 Maharashtra 126.81 63.41 3.03 71.00

20 Manipur 35.27 17.64 0.74 20.46

21 Meghalaya 8.60 4.30 0.28 12.44

22 Mizoram 8.20 4.10 0.10 2.35

23 Nagaland 3.91 0.98 0.21 0.00

24 Odisha 0.00 0.00 2.61 65.25

25 Puducherry 2.35 2.06 0.06 2.00

26 Punjab 0.00 0.00 1.26 62.84

27 Rajasthan 98.37 24.59 2.20 59.37

28 Sikkim 20.36 10.18 0.25 15.11

29 Telangana 239.22 59.80 2.69 147.97

30 Tripura 23.61 11.81 0.42 19.21

31 Uttarakhand 65.62 57.42 1.12 31.85

32 Uttar Pradesh 242.99 121.50 3.08 146.19

Total 1669.02 758.62 37.56 1392.64


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1473 FOR ANSWER ON 12.03.2025 ASKED BY SHRI

RYAGA KRISHNAIAH, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING

BUDGET ALLOCAION FOR EDUCATION.


The State wise details of funds allocated and Central Share released under PM-USHA

(erstwhile RUSA) for the year 2024-25

S. No. States/ UTs Central share Allocated Central share released

Rs. in Crore

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 10.28 10.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 108.35 1.03

3 Arunachal Pradesh 11.52 -

4 Assam 78.95 34.49

5 Bihar 22.22 -

6 Chandigarh 27.44 16.23

7 Chhattisgarh 52.84 4.99

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1.87 -

9 Daman & Diu 2.09 -

10 Delhi 0.92 -

11 Goa 20.91 -

12 Gujarat 102.72 -

13 Haryana 49.9 -

14 Himachal Pradesh 59.35 -

15 Jammu & Kashmir 90.12 45.06

16 Jharkhand 66.22 21.31

17 Karnataka 112.2 30.19

18 Kerala 26.4 0.34

19 Ladakh 13.32 -

20 Madhya Pradesh 125.8 0.05

21 Maharashtra 171.62 0.01

22 Manipur 5.82 -

23 Meghalaya 6.9 -

24 Mizoram 6.22 11.66

25 Nagaland 14.77 23.40

26 Odisha 37.7 12.28

27 Puducherry 8.96 -

28 Punjab 40.28 0.05

29 Rajasthan 79.19 8.20

30 Sikkim 13.98 -

31 Tamil Nadu 36.7 0.33

32 Telangana 75.9 8.43

33 Tripura 11.83 0.00

34 Uttar Pradesh 214.83 -

35 Uttarakhand 47.25 2.05

36 West Bengal 54.56 -

Total 1809.94 230.10

****

